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PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of the report is to seek Committee homologation of the appended response to
the Consultation on the Scottish Regulators Strategic Code of Practice which was sent on
behalf of the Council. A copy of the consultation, including the Code of Practice, is available
in the Members' Library.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Regulatory Reform (Scotland) Act 2014 seeks to promote greater regulatory consistency
by placing a statutory duty on listed regulators to exercise functions in a way which
contributes to achieving sustainable economic growth. In accordance with the provisions of
the Act, powers are included to allow the issue of a Code of Practice. The aim of the Code of
Practice is to provide clarification for regulators as to how they should apply regulatory
principles and build good practice in order to contribute to achieving sustainable economic
growth while concurrently delivering their other core functions.

2.2 When finalised this Code will apply to the (devolved) regulatory functions of: Accountant in
Bankruptcy; Food Standards Agency; Healthcare Improvement Scotland; Local authorities
(excluding planning authority functions); Scottish Charity Regulator; Scottish Environment
Protection Agency; Scottish Fire and Rescue Service; Scottish Housing Regulator; Scottish
Natural Heritage; Social Care and Social Work Improvement Scotland; and VisitScotland.

2.3 The duty on a regulator, under section 5(4) of the 2014 Act, to "have regard to" the Code
means that the regulator must take into account the Code's provisions and give them due
weight in developing their policies or principles or in setting standards or giving guidance.
The Code requires regulatory functions to be exercised in accordance with the principles of
better regulation.

2.4 Regulatory functions include advice, guidance, licensing, permissions and consent,
inspections, monitoring and enforcement. It is predicated on existing good practice and
supports the outcome−based approach which is integral to the Government's National
Performance Framework. The Code also promotes an approach whereby regulators seek to
understand those they regulate, including taking into account economic and business factors
appropriately (for example, in terms of costs, processes and timescales). However, the latter
does not mean that the interests of an individual business should over−ride the economic,
social and environmental wellbeing of communities.

3. COLLATION OF RESPONSE

3.1 All services within the Council were approached to identify the relevant officer to contribute
to the response to the questions contained within the consultation paper.



3.2 Environmental Services and Protective Services considered the code to be most applicable
to their work and have provided a contribution.

3.3 The response was submitted after taking into account the contributions from Environmental
Services and Protective Services.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Committee is asked to homologate the appended response to the consultation which was
submitted on 28 April 2014.

Head of Democ rvices

Members seeking further information on the contents of this report are asked to contact
Gerry Gardiner, Principal Solicitor (Contracts)
Extension Number: 2288



ANNEX D − RESPONDENT'S INFORMATION FORM AND CONSULTATION
QUESTIONNAIRE

Consultation on Scottish Regulators' Strategic Code of Practice

RESPONDENT INFORMATION FORM
The Scottish
Government
Riaghaitas na t−Alba

Please Note this form must be returned with your response to ensure
that we handle your response appropriately

1. Name/Organisation
Organisation Name
North Lanarkshire Council

Title Mr Ms Mrs L Miss x f l Dr Lii Please tick as appropriate

Surname
Akhtar

Forename
Raksana

2. Postal Address
The Civic Centre

Motherwell
North Lanarkshire
Postcode ML1 lAB Phone 01698302440 Email

3. Permissions − I am responding as...
Individuar Group/Organisation

Please tick as

(a) Do you agree−to your c) The name and address of your
response being made organisation willbe made
available to the public available to the public (inihe
Scottish Go'ernmentJibrar? I Scottish Government Iibary
andor on5 the Scottish and/or on the Scottish−−
Govemrent web site)?' Government web site):
Ple,asétiók as appropriate −

Lll' −LllNo=
(b)'Whereconfidentiality is not Are you content for 'ou

requested, we will make your response to be made
respons$ayailable to the available?

lit ,6n the folloiing basis

Please tick. ONE of the PIeas tick as appropriate
following boxes []'Yes −El] No

−



− − − − −

Yes make my respnse,
name and address all
available + +

or i

Yes, make my response
available, but not my
name and address

+or−,H

Yes make my response
and name available,+buL

' noi my address

(d) We will share your response int+mally with otherScottish Government
policy teams who may be addrAsin6 the issues discuss They may
wish to contact y o i a g a i n n the/uture, but−we r u I r e your permission to do
so Are you cobtent for ScothshGovernment to contact you againlin relation
to this consultation exercise
−Please tidk−a&äpprópriite ' Yes .• 46,



Consultation on Scottish Regulators' Strategic Code of Practice

CONSULTATION QUESTIONS

Question 1 − Does the code clearly set out its purpose and policy intent?

Yes N No El
Please explain your view

The Code clearly sets out its purpose.

Question 2 − Does the code clearly explain how regulators can support compliance
and contribute to achieving sustainable economic growth?

Yes Z No LII
Please explain your answer

The Code explains how regulators can support compliance and contribute
to achieving sustainable economic growth, however this may prove more
difficult in some sectors than in others when the Code is put to practice. The
proposed review 18 month after implementation should help assess actual
results and identify issues and possible solutions.

Question 3 − Does the Code clearly set out the requirements to enable regulators to
work in way that is transparent, accountable, proportionate, consistent and targeted
only at cases where action is needed?

Yes [I ] No [ I ] Partly

Please explain your view

The Code sets out in broad terms a requirement for regulators to work in a
way that is transparent, accountable, proportionate and consistent targeted
only at cases where action is needed however specific types of regulators
may feel that further clarification is needed as to how to apply the code in
their specific area. Further clarification or guidance would be welcomed.

Question 4 − Should the Code more explicitly recognise the contribution that
sustainable economic growth brings to local communities through the employment,
investment and spend associated with specific business developments (see
paragraph 3)?

Yes X No LI



Please explain your answer.

The Council considers that more c o d bedetaed in the Code in terms of
the contribution that sustainable economic growth brings to employment,
investment and spend. The benefits could be expanded to the
environmental and social spheres. Furthermore, to make the Code more
proportionate and gain wider support its direct positive impact on
sustainable economic growth could be more thoroughly examined and
explained.



Question 5 − Are there any essential requirements which should be included in the
Code and are currently absent?

Yes Z No

If yes, please explain your answer.

The Council would suggest the Code sets out dear targets with key7
performance indicators that should be both measured and publicly reported.
Areas could include regulators and regulated satisfaction levels, numbers of
complaints and financial information.

Question 6 − Do you have additional case study examples of good practice which
you would like to be included?

Yes L I No

If yes, please provide your case study below:

Question 7 − Do you think there would be difficulties in implementing and complying
with the Code?

Yes Z No LII
Please explain your answer

The Code is set a t a strategic level encouraging regulators to take
appositive approach in pursing outcomes that contribute to sustainable
economic growth set alongside several practical examples. The adoption of
the Code will not pose any significant difficulty as the regulators will have its
own good practice in place. However, having regard to the continued
pressure on local authority resources and cuts in the public sector (which
undertakes many regulatory functions) it is a concern that the potential for
the loss of most experienced staff in the regulatory fields could reduce how
quickly and effectively the new requirements are adopted by the regulators
in as positive a manner as would be hoped.

Question 8 − Do you agree with the proposed review process and timescales (as
set out in Annex A)?

Yes LII No

Please explain your view

More detail is required — how long will regulators be given to "review 7



existing core operational policies" − this is an issue especially given the
reduction in resources including staffing/experienced staff. Similar
resource/staff concerns are applicable in terms of timescales to develop
new operational policies and build it in to staff training (new policies may be
fewer and take longer to implement and less staff training take place due to
resource reductions). The 18 month review is to be welcomed as this will
enable a consideration of progress, identification of issues and best practice I
identification to take place.

Question 9 − Should the Code contain more specific monitoring and reporting
requirements for regulators?

Yes X No LII
Please explain your view

Other than the 18 month review there is little in terms of monitoring and
reporting (for example, best practice framework such as SMART goals).
The points made in response to Question 5 (see above) would be
applicable here and could support the 18 month review. It would be
disappointing for resources used in drawing together and implementing the
Code not to have their full effect due to a lack of monitoring and reporting
and/or due to a lack of importance/priority (or perception of this) being given
to monitoring/reporting. If specific monitoring and reporting requirements are
made known before it is implemented then regulators can put in place
appropriate mechanisms (or use existing mechanisms) to effectively and
efficiently meet these requirements. Ideally monitoring and reporting
mechanisms should be proposed and consulted on to ensure they are
realistic, achievable and effective.

Question 10 − Do you have any other comments on the draft Code?

1 The general ethos of the Code is welcomed with the focus on prevention, If
risk and evidence based approach, pursuit of continuous improvement,
sharing good practice, measuring the effectiveness of interventions and the
"collect once" approach to information gathering being welcomed. The
commitment to reviewing effectiveness is also welcomed.
The principles and aims of the Code are to be commended but its I
implementation should be supported by a performance management and

I review framework. Cognisance of the impacts of on−going resource cuts to
regulators and the impact of these in terms of ability to, and speed of, I
implementation must be recognised.


